Attachment A

APPENDIX 4

Financial Activity Statement For
The Period Ended
31 October 2005

_




Contents Appendix

Financial Activity Statement
Capital Expendilure Summary
Capital Works Summary
Investment Summary

Notes lo and Forming Part of the
Financial Activity Statement

Material Variances

For the financial year ended 30 June 2006, Council has adopted a variance
amount of $50,000 or 5% of the appropriate base, whichever is higher, to be a
material variance.




Financial Activity Statement
for the period ended 31 October 2005

e o i
Byt g Kt | arigmy Varinsrs
¥ ' L i E
CEHATENG HEVENLE
Mt A8 HD ST A 30 a0 n
Watis - hpeilfied bivs i sag TR | 10383 ] Nk
e Gresds i Satiiilie 1 W T 191,58 L2 LR R T I?
i hrriiiie, D) shmrenils sl [t LAY e LA T EAftale MIEL it
Fralkl up bt Digpuisl - A W1 1437y o
bt v n 1 b L LA 1h222 PRI R 1|
Biibgrsil Varnlogy 1 RS faa i (T ULl (TRATTES i
U0y MEEs L ELa MR Pt 13
LT CERTNTH XL [HEET] iy
ERPALA 1S ER S i,
Fuipleyon Cual i AL ) N LRTTTR - L] 1]
Malariale & Conlpeiin L kA Wi e ik ¥ EII AR 1
LIpiinhes (G, Fhertruing, Moster ivis # B had s Fath W14, TR i1
Plirii s Flrny s Sai U arrenl Aanpin (R S L] N I - LT TR RN 1
[FT TR Pliipasanl Fali WL ETTLY LIRS e 41
liimniramas | apeians LB g LILETE LITH [ERELY il
bRy L4 iy L 1 wht [RCRIA b
Y LN TE] LG ZLFTL NI LT i
SRR U] E A CFs s t o T L RTi] AT RT, T 250, Tk [
CAFTEAL PAPRSITLRE
Py e of Lanil L] L] L] ] ]
s beans ol Vilibings 1] - [F] 1] 1]
P b wl Aaiwd ke g LT LTE T [ERE ] b
Vi ebiaai ol Farniiire & _l'.qtqqul b ST EET AT i 0 ERENITEY W
Turdhasr af % vhiibes & Plaw i 1LANT A (LT T e [NEENTT] E 1]
Absgubred Infrasliurinee Sasiis iR T - i il u
i iagnabiiit b il Dol aks sy im0 Aiirts L) Tranl e A T i T (NAAEET] ia
L TOTAL CAMTAL EXPESINTURT A% e 13, e i - FETLY TR Al
LML RRENT) PR TP AT ANE AT Al s T RLTLLT 2, TOTE S8 B T, I A N 1]
g - ST
Adlpstmgrmds Tar Mol suh Mo pmeun
Tirgereddatism na Apscin (R N RELE B LAILER 27170 i
Vs mn Ebis sl . T o LEE 4 Ly it
rail w1l sl sy e [T E PN il L
n
AdifusTement Far Oher Casls Ma et n
I'rogerds [rum [Hapoas| ' (£ ] | InA 000 [ T KT I TED) EFRER iy
I aan funrks R a (] i il
Lavans wo g inenis (o tgaly s B ] T 5 A8 f "
i
Lumdel ' ]
Temiisfers frinir Hewerors i =TNE T 2 T TR R L]
Trunslyrs s Hisirves 54 VERETRETTH [0 LE A EELAZTY 1 1Gami gl
g Fusds . T [R= = eI ] i
Cloplug Fumlbs (34 Lk ] AL TR IET N =k

Fimpuee) FEARMIT



Appendix B

Capital Expenditure Summary

CITY OF JOONDALUP

October-Gis
Adapted ¥rp ¥ro
Notwe Budger Budget Actuial Variance Variance
£ 5 5 8 £

Capital Expenditure

Computer & Computer Equipment 7 1,508,793 493375 £4.272 439,103 K9

Furniture & Office Equipmient 134.98% 14,500 10,558 3047 17

Heavy Vehicles & QR0.000 435 M0 163 K40 271,160 il

Light Vehicles .t 1. 795,000 1.152.000 495 197 056,103 7

Mabile Plint ] 742,000 EELEE L) 140,155 194 845 58

Flant & Eyunipment 7 171,100 80,000 ] A0,000 i

Artifaets & Ariworks 20,000 5,000 240, ik {15,000 {3000y

Purkis & Weserves Infrastructure 105, 1M i il i1 I

Hanels lifrastructure 2450 0000 {1 1] (1] ]

Footpaths Infrastructure 215,000 il i 1} 0

Deainage Infrastructure TES,000 [} i it (i

Car Parking Infrastructure ] [i] 1] 0 {l

Other Engineering Infrastructure 75,0041 i} i} il {1
Capital Expenditure Total 4.101.578 2514875 BE4,722 1,630,153 (L]

Rapon RMOSES




N2 City of

Joondalup

Capital Works Summary

CITY OF J00ONDALUP

Appendoc G

Oetober-05
Adapied ¥rp Y70 Spend
Nate Budper Budget Actuul Variance Varisnes
-1 3 5 5 L
Capiial Works
Joondalup Counell Depot .05 420 12426 0 12426 (1]
Craigie Lelwre Centre Refurbishment 2 3947 141 3,595 000 2040813 A5 15T 14
dnomdalup Coltwral Facillty 9 1187444 385000 i ELARH [
Sorrento Beach Project q 1. B, 000 25T, 140 2171 247,069 Qg
Ocean Reel Boat Harbogr 1,030,645 13,000 L] 35,000 100
Currambing Community Centre 1 s, (0 ] 7,000 7,004 (i}
Hwad Hesurfacing 9 4,496,679 1,55140% 911484 LEIEE 41
Joandalip Drive Development q 1,002,584 1,044,377 LT T 17
Burns Beach Hoad Develipment | 500, 070 ] 6,264 (6,20 100
Creenn feel Rond Development L 1850 66 1,577,450 1,132,791 d44, 654 2H
hiher Roadwarks 104G 6,199 TA%H (1,257} (20
Fraffic Management LU 2 I60MST 499,457 R 105,636 1
Iralinage 9 REA0G7 45,559 TLEIS 75,154 50
Served Lighting ER AT 26,040 15595 13,445 46
Streetscape Eanhancement 19,22} 3,500 13,491 (10,0513 (ann)
Shared Paths/Wieyvele Facilitios LR LU T Tan LT L'}
Foutpaihs ¥ 3o4 500 113,800 170 456 (56, 6%0) {50}
Parking Facilitles 372,100 44 500 22931 215649 44
Library Tullding Wirks & 62347 219,572 187 445 T2.024 1
Adminiseration Building Warks 5 T8 328,551 Ia5%4l8 156,133 44
Othor Builiing Works g 273,731 1498, 784 42,167 158,617 7%
Foreshore Mrojectlon G 435,951 237491 | 16,888 107,603 47
Sporting Facilitles 194 Job 53.715 11460 42,258 W
Playground Equipment 4 337,756 94728 4,544 90,144 s
Parks & Reserves Enhancement L &2 3120 245907 5330 192,577 73
Cipltal Works Toial 13,031,748 10,679,733 7048274 3,033,455 4

Repart RMISHS




A= Perpetudl Creds
Enhaneed Chah Fund

Investment Summary

City of
1 l:_l a I u ]j CITY OF JOO%DALTP

- Dctober-05

City of Joondalup - [nvestment Balances

A+ Macoquarie
A - Macguerie Incoms AA - ANT, Cash Plye.  Dversifeed Tressany
Plus 138% T0E%
13.47%
ADNG AL ﬁ;:-:_:ﬂp: 11AM
11.87%
= Deutiche Cash
Phus
1571%

AN - CFS Wholesale

Agpendix 0

(A} A+ Perpetin] Credit Premsiwm O
18,70% Enhaneed Crah Fund A Perenial Cash Eaibieics)
£.68% Enhanced Fund 0.00%
1212%
Aarisiiend inelndod in total Dosds vestod thae relete 1 reserves
her Commenty
Imvesimerts wre in sccordamce with Cooncil Pelicy,  Manimisn irvrstsent with sy ons mittion
No bieach of Caumell IMalicy 2.4.2 Tl occuved during the month
Interest oo Investmenis 200506
Budpet v Acteal
532,500,004
-
52,000,000 = — o A
.-
$1,500,000 -
- - =
.
£1,0400, 0] - —— - =
i
S500,000 —
- = Tkt |
— At
50
Jul Ang Sep Oct N Pec Jam Fh Me A Mo hm
H Beewiweh Feties |
W Zgwrwpe et

Roport FUWIGES

The Benchmaek is the LUBSWA Bank Bill
Index (8 %0 day indes of fank bill retarms)

Investment Acenunt Funils Held
H
AA= ANE Cash Plaa 8,383,080
A = Micguarse Diverabled Treasiny 319,753
AA - Wentpaz 114M -
AA = Demtsche Cash Pl 10,078 30
AA - OFS Whsletale Premiten Cash Enhanced -
A = Porenial Caih Enbanced Fuad 0416551
A - Pérpetml Credit Enhanced Caghy Funsd 4, 286,0%]
AA = Perpetual Credit Enbanced Cash Fund {(A) 11,993,964
A NG 610,000
A+ Macguarte Income M R 642,258
Tortal Fends held m AA = A Inovestmenty 4, 1 D6
Total i, 136 (63
A’ not 1o exceed 40%
AN not e pneeed 300
Egturs vn lavestments
Yeur to Date Ineerest Budget Actual
S0, 75k 1.066m
Avernge retam for the pordulio f, 4%
Bemchmark retarn: 5000




Appendix E

Nz Ciy of
N7 Joondalup

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL ACTIVITY STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED ON 31 OCTOBER 2005

1 Government Grants & Subsidies

The Direct Grant from Main Roads was received for $266k during the manth, it had been
budgeted to be received in December.

2 Fees and Charges

The sale of a portion of Lot 3 (5) Trappers Drive and associated easements was
budgeted as a miscellaneous sale in August for $470k, but has been delayed.

Delays in opening the Craigie Leisure Centre due to difficullies associated with the geo-
thermal bore have resulted in reduced revenue in the following areas;

» user fees, $97k,

= learn to swim program fees $57k,

« other membership fees, $97k,

» hire of facilities, $42k.

It was anticipated that new ranger positions would generate additional parking fines
revenue of 345k for the year up to October, however the creation of the new positions
has been delayed and no additional revenue was generated.

This is offset by additional revenue received from rates instalment charges, 597k and
interest on outstanding rates, $58k. A greater number of people than anticipated have
opted to pay their rates by instalment generating the additional revenue.

3 Interest Earnings

The City received a YTD portfolio return of 6.06%, compared to budgeted return of
5.50%, resulting in increased revenue of $1271k attributable to the higher rate of interest.
The average balance of funds invested was $64.0m compared to the budgeted amount
of §56.7m, resulling in additional revenue of $190k.

4 Employee Costs

The details of the underspend in employee costs are as follows:-

» Salary positions in the 2005/06 approved establishment 5794k
» \Wage positions in the 2005/06 approved establishment 5185k
= - Salary positions to be added to the establishment as a rasult of

new 2005/06 projects $156k
» \Wage posilions to be added to the eslablishment as a resuit of

new 2005/06 projects G392k
« Slaff Training 557k

Report Number RM0565




Appendix E

% Ciy of

7 Joondalup
= Uniforms $29k
« Other _$51k

$1,324k
The underspend in staff training is due to restriction on expenditure while a review of
staff training plans was undertaken. The underspend in uniforms is due mostly to the
Craigie Leisure Centre, where the purchase of new uniforms has been deferred by the
delay of re-opening the facilily.
5 Materials & Contracts

The details of the underspend in materials and contracls are as follows:-

Budgetl Actual  Varance

a) Consultancy and Conltractors $403k $93k 5310k
by Equipment $303k 3168k 5135k
¢) Professional Fees and Costs $691k 5573k $118k
d) Administration 515k $409k 106k
e) Finance Related Costs $180k $130k $50k
fl  Other 56,498k  $6,349k  §149k

$8.590k  §7,722k 5868k

a) Consultancy was budgeted at $403k, but spent only $93k for the year to date. A
revised centralised process has been introduced in relation to the commissioning of
consultants. The variance may proportionately be reduced during the remaining
pariod of the year.

b) §709k was budgeted for minor furniture for the year lo date, but only $25k had been
spenl. This was due primarily to projects within the libraries, which have been
delayed awaiting resulls of expressions of interest. It is expected expenditure will
begin in November. In addition, $36k had been budgeted for hire of equipment for
the Craigie Leisure Centre gym which was not spent due to a delay in opening the
facility.

£) The panel inquiry has budgeted year to date expenditure for legal fees of $259%k, but
actual expenditure totalled $20k. The full cost of legal expenses for the inquiry will be
known in due course. However, this is offset by valuation fees, which were budgeted
for $271k but totalled $430k. The expenditure was nat fully includad in the 2005/06
budget and will need to be adjusled in the half year review.

d) The year to dale budget for printing was $7133k, however only $80k was spenl, due
primarily to a deferral by libraries relating to sub-branding, which is expected to be
resolved early next year, and timing of prinfing the annual report, which is now
expected to be printed in November.

In addition, advertising had a year to date budget of $7716k, but only spent $§67k. The
variance is due primarily to the budget for the re-opening of the Craigie Leisure
Centre which will be spent when the facility re-opens.

Report Number RMO565




Appendix E

% City of

s

%7 Joondalup

i

e) Bank fees have a year to date budget of $87k, but actual expenditure of $43k.
Outstanding invoices are expected to be paid in November.

6 Ut_ilj_lias

Electricity has a year to date budget of $979k, but actual expenditure was only $837k.
Wet weather required less irrigation than anticipated, and this resulted in reduced
electricity usage,

7 Purchase of Furniture and Equipment

The underspend is due primarily to the following information technology projects: -

Budgel Aclual  Variance

a) Payroll System 5150k 50k 3150k
b) Network Infrastructure Upgrade $90k S0k 90k
c) Corporate PC and Notebook Replacement Program 580k S0k 580k
d) Addilional Two Man Mowing Crew $80k S0k 80k
&) Two Way Radio System 360k S0k 60k
f} Other $128k 365k 363k

3588k 365k 5523k
a) The payroll system upgrade will not be undertaken until late in the financial year,

b) Guetations have been received for the replacement program and il is expected that
new machines will begin being purchased in November.

c) Planning for the corporate PC upgrade is underway, and it is anticipated that payment
will be made in November/December.

d) Expenditure on new capital equipment for a three man mowing crew, $§80k, has baen
deferred until next calendar year. :

&) The purchasing contracts for the two way radio system are being finalised, and it is
anticipaied that spending will occur in November/December.

8 Purchase of Vehicles and Plant

The purchase of heavy vehicies, $435k, light vehicles, $715k, and mobile plant; $270k,
has been delayed due fo the creation of new internal administration procedures for the
purchase of vehicles under the State Government contract. It is expected that
acquisition of new vehicles will occur in November.

This is offset by the purchase of a refuse truck, $764k, tractor, $75k, and a truck, $59%k.
Each vehicle had been budgeted for in 2004/05 as it was expected to be delivered prior

Roport Number ﬁMuﬁEE




'W‘ City Gj
/;’ 7 Joondalup

«,f)/

Appendix F

of the supplier.

3 Construction of Infrastructure Assets

| Craigie Leisure Centre Refurbishment
) Road Resurfacing
c} QOcean Reef Road
) Joendalup Cultural Facility
) Serrento Beach Project
[} Traffic Management
g) Parks & Reserves
h) Joondalup Drive
i) Adminisiration Building Maintenance
j} Other Building Maintenance
k} Foreshore Protection
I} Playground Equipment
m} Drainage
n) Library Building Maintenance
o) Foolpaths
Pl Other

Budget
$3.595k
51,554k
$1,577k

$385k
$257k
$499k
5246k

51,044k

$325k
$197k
5227k

395k
$149k
$220k
$114k

3196k
$10,680k

Actual
52,950k
5922k
$1,133k
S0k
50k
£304k
8§53k
Sa861k
5169k
542k
5120k
55k
574k
5147k
171k
586k
57,046k

to the end of the financial year. Delivery was delayed due to unforeseen circumstances

The details of the underspend in construction of infrastruclure assets are as follows:-

Variance
5645k
B632K
S444k
£3850k
5248k
5195k
5193k
5183k
S156k
5155k
5107k

590k
$75K
573k
(B57k)

_ $110k

53,634k

a) Finalisaliqn of the refurbishment of the Craigie Leisure Centre has been delayed as a
result of difficullies associated with the geothermal bore. The delays have resulted in
an underspend of $645k against the year o date budget.

b) There were delays in commencing new projects in the road resurfacing program
while determination of specific works in the program were being finalised, $632k.

c) The Ocean Reef Road development was completed on 31* October and the City is
now awaiting the final invoice for the project, $444k.

d) The City has agreed to pay half the costs of construction for the road alongside
Joondalup Cultural Facility development site, $385k. The final amount to be paid is
currently under negotiation and is expected to be paid in November/December.

g) Work has commenced on the Sorrento Beach Project, with the first payment
expecied to be made in November, $248k.

f) The Cily is assessing traific managemenlt works completed by the City of Stirling on
Beach Road, and it is anticipated that payment will be made in November, $7100k.

‘Report Number RM0565




Appendix E

e : ] O{_} I_ld el l L1 p

g) Adverse weather conditions have delayed progress on parks and reserves works,
particularly Lakeside Park, $45k, George Sears Park, $56k, and Qleaster Park,
$36k.

h) Negotiations with Western Power over Joondalup Drive have been completed, and
the final lighting conneclions are being installed. I is anticipated that the project will
be compleled and fully paid for by the end of November, $183k.

i) Maintenance work on the lifts in the civic chambers has progressed as scheduled,
and the Cily is now awaiting invoices from the contractor, $47k. A lift replacement
was also budgeted, 8§72k, and this will take place once the above maintenance is
complele

|} Construction of the toilet block in the Joondalup City centre has been delayed
pending approval by the Weslern Australian Planning Commission, $47k. Il
expecled that approval will be received and the project be undertaken in
November/December. The upgrade of plumbing in Neil Hawkins park has been
delayed while soil samples are laken, $50k.

k) Progress on foreshore protection has been delayed due to adverse weather, $107k.
I) Design work on new playground equipment is complete and installation will begin in
November. Itis anticipated that the installation will be completed and paid for by

November/December, $90k.

m} Drainage works on Collier Pass are complete, bul fencing works still need to be
complete, $79k. Itis anticipated thal the fencing will be completed in January,
subject to the availability of contractors.

n) The installation of air conditioning al Whitford Library is complete, and is now
awaiting final inspection, $90k.

o) Foolpath slab replacement projects were brought forward to co-ordinate with work on
Geneff Park, $52k.

10 Proceeds from Disposal

The trade-in of heavy and light vehicles and mebile plant has been delayed due to the
creation of new internal administration procedures for the trade-in of vehicles under the
State Government contracl. |t is expected that vehicles being replaced will begin being
disposed of in November.

This was offset by vehicles which were part of the previous year's vehicle replacement
program being disposed of during July this financial year, §97k.

Report Number RM0565




Appendix E

City ¢
% ]{;_Sgrdalup

11 Transfers from Reserves

Transfers from reserves for the Craigie Leisure Centre total $2.2m, compared lo a year
lo date budget of $0.0m. This is a timing variance as the transfer was budgeted for in
June 2008, This is offset by budgeted transfers for heavy and light vehicles and mobile
plant, which had a year to dale budget of $§1.2m, not occurring due to delays in
purchases.

12 Transfers to Reserves

Transfers to reserves for heavy and light vehicles and plant were budgeted for $0.3m,
but only totalled $0.2m, due lo reduced usage of vehicles in the first quarter.

Report Number RMOD565




